

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

THURSDAY ,THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

WRIT PETITION NO: 8722 OF 2026

Between:

M. Nirmala, W/o late D. Subramanyam, Aged 51 Years, Occ. M/S Durgam Oil Filling Center, Chittoor, R/o. H. No. 109, Sai Nagar Colony, Konga Reddy Palli, S P BANGALOW, Chittoor, PO. Chittoor, DIST Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh - 517001

Petitioners

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its General Manager, South Central Railways, Secunderabad-500025
2. The Divisional Railway Manager,, South Central Railway, Guntakal Division, Guntakal, Andhra Pradesh-515801
3. The Divisional Engineer / West South Central Railway,, Guntakal Division Guntakal, Andhra Pradesh-515801
4. The Estate Officer, South Central Railways Guntakal Division , Guntakal, Andhra Pradesh-515801

5. The General Manager, Indian oil Corporation Ltd, Chittoor, Andhra
pradesh-517001

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri. T KUMAR BABU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondents in trying to dispossess the petitioner forcibly, who is in settled and lawful possession of the petrol bunk i.e., M. Nirmala prop. M/s Durgam oil filling centre situated at D. No. 18-17 Prakasam High Road behind State Bank of India Mam Branch at Chittoor Town and Mandal, without issuing notice, without affording an opportunity of hearing and without following due process of law, as illegal arbitrary, violative of principles of natural justice, and Articles 14, 21 and 300 A to the Constitution of India, and consequently direct the Respondents not to dispossess the petitioner except by following the procedure established by law,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T KUMAR BABU Advocate for the Petitioner, SC for Central Government for respondent Nos. 1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The General Manager, Indian oil Corporation Ltd, Chittoor, Andhra
pradesh-517001

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WP should not be admitted on or before 23.04.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Issue notice to the respondent No.5.

Personal Notice is permitted to the respondent No.5.

List on 23.04.2026 to enable the respondents to file their counter affidavits.

SD/-G.HELMA NAIDU

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


For SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The General Manager, Indian oil Corporation Ltd, Chittoor, Andhra Pradesh-517001 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. T KUMAR BABU Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to the Standing counsel for the Central Government.
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV, J

DATED:02/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 23.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.8722 of 2026

